



PRESS RELEASE
FOR IMMEDIATE DISTRIBUTION

TSX-BAD
August 12, 2015

**BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD. ANNOUNCES RESULTS FOR THE SECOND
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2015**

Calgary, Alberta – Badger Daylighting Ltd. is pleased to announce its results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2015.

The Cautionary Statements Regarding Forward Looking Information and Statements is an integral part of this release and is included at the end.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(\$ thousands, except per share and total shares outstanding information)

	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Revenue				
Hydrovac service revenue	171,514	170,500	81,424	83,624
Other service revenue	20,364	29,022	9,021	16,610
Truck placement revenue	246	1,226	(10)	492
Total Revenue	192,124	200,748	90,435	100,726
Adjusted EBITDA	47,820	49,460	20,063	25,093
Legal provision	(21,620)	-	(21,620)	-
Profit (loss) before tax	1,657	28,721	(14,872)	20,335
Net profit (loss)	911	19,979	(10,533)	14,249
Profit per share – basic and diluted (\$)	0.02	0.54	(0.28)	0.38
Cash flow from operating activities before non-cash working capital adjustments	46,810	34,873	24,853	19,649

Cash flow from operating activities before non-cash working capital adjustments per share – basic and diluted (\$)	1.26	0.94	0.67	0.53
Dividends declared	6,669	6,666	3,336	3,333
Total shares outstanding (end of period)	37,097,537	37,033,893	37,097,537	37,033,893

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

Highlights for the three months ended June 30, 2015:

- Total revenue decreased by 10.2 percent to \$90.4 million in the second quarter of 2015 from \$100.7 million in the same quarter of 2014. As a result Adjusted EBITDA decreased from \$25.1 million to \$20.1 million when comparing the second quarters of 2014 and 2015, respectively.
- Second quarter Adjusted EBITDA margins were 22.2 percent in 2015 versus 24.9 percent in 2014.
- Gross profit margins were lower in the second quarter of 2015, at 26.8 percent, compared to 27.9 percent for the same period in 2014.
- Cash flow from operating activities before non-cash working capital increased by 26.5 percent over the same three-month period in 2014, from \$19.6 million to \$24.9 million.
- Badger has reduced the amount of debt on the extendable revolving credit facility by \$29.5 million from \$37.4 million at December 31, 2014 to \$8.0 million at June 30, 2015.
- Badger had 1,019 daylighting units at the end of the second quarter of 2015, reflecting an addition of 12 units and the retirement of 4 units during the quarter. Of this total, 626 were operating in the US and 393 were operating in Canada. The new units were financed from cash generated from operations.
- A legal provision of \$21.6 million (USD \$17.5 million) was recorded relating to a verdict reached in Oklahoma in favour of a former franchisee.

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS AND OUTLOOK

Badger's overview for 2015 as provided in the 2014 annual report discussed the low oil price environment and its effect on the parts of Badgers business related to this market. With this challenge in mind, Badger's plan in these affected markets was to get what revenue was available, manage costs prudently and reallocate assets as required. In areas not affected by the oil and gas environment the stated plan was to grow aggressively to counterbalance negative impacts of slow areas. The objective overall was to grow revenue – even if muted compared to previous years - and keep good margins. The other main objective was to continue to build the organization to allow future growth, especially in the US. With these two main objectives in mind the following comments are provided:

Positives in the second quarter of 2015:

- Good growth and results overall in the US. Management capitalized on market opportunities in areas not affected by the low oil and natural gas price environment and grew overall Q2 2015 revenue by 5 percent over Q2 2014 on a common currency basis.
- Continued good cost control in Western Canada on much reduced revenue.

- Overall long term debt reduction of \$29.5 million during the year, strengthening the balance sheet for future growth opportunities. This is the Badger approach - when growth slows pay off debt and position for future growth.
- Good overall organizational development as John Kelly fully assumed the COO role and we strengthened the executive management team with the appointment of three regional Vice Presidents, reporting to John, whom have mandates to grow the business.

Opportunities for improvement noted:

- A 10.2 percent reduction in Q2 revenue from 2014 to 2015. Other income (non-hydrovac) had the largest decline. While management expected this decline due to low oil prices, the fall-off we experienced in the non-oil and gas Eastern Canadian market was not expected.
- Badger planned for Eastern Canada to continue to grow in 2015 to help offset the decline in its Western Canada business. The two most notable items effecting eastern activities are fewer major projects in the East, which enhanced revenue in 2014, and less activity in the core market due to the Pan Am games. However, despite these external factors it is difficult to overlook the fact that Badger should have done better in Eastern Canada. With that in mind Eastern Canada management has been encouraged to aggressively pursue new business for the remainder of 2015.
- Business development efforts across Badger to drive increased revenue and therefore revenue per truck and profitability. Although we have made progress in this area there are opportunities to be more efficient in obtaining work through demonstrating the value of our services.
- Adjusted EBITDA margin eroding from 24.9 percent to 22.2 percent from Q2 2014 to Q2 2015. The biggest contributors again being Eastern Canada and other income category.

Regional comments:

- Western Canada continues to operate in a challenging environment driven by low activity in the oil and natural gas industry. Badger expected Q2 to be difficult in Western Canada, and it was. Activity is expected to improve only slightly for the rest of the year. Within this slow market Badger will continue to try to make the most out of what is available. The challenge is to balance customer pricing, cut costs which make sense and won't damage the Company in the long-run, and keep reasonable margins in the current period.
- Eastern Canada has had a disappointing growth year so far. With the construction season in full swing Badger will look to diversify its customer base to be able to achieve revenue growth.
- Our US management believes it will be able to continue to grow US revenue for the rest of the year primarily in the non-oil and gas sectors. Little improvement is expected in the oil and natural gas markets.
- Until revenue per truck increases to target levels the new truck build will remain at a level of 1 to 3 per week. With this reduction in build, Badger has been able to pay down debt and strengthen its balance sheet. Badger has retired 18 trucks so far this year and has increased its planned replacements to 25 to 30 for the full year. In times of lower revenue per truck Badger is reluctant to spend significant money on trucks older than 10 years old. Our belief is that it is better to retire these trucks.

Overall results in the second quarter were marginally below management's expectations. It is always the toughest quarter due to uncertainty around the timing of spring break-up in Western Canada and when the construction season really gets going in other markets. The main miss was Eastern Canada, partially due to a poor response to

there being fewer big projects in 2015. On the positive side, margins remained reasonable given the circumstances, and Badger continued to strengthen its balance sheet.

It is apparent the oil and natural gas sector will not see material improvements for the rest of the year. As previously stated, Badger will earn as much revenue as it can from this sector while managing costs. On the positive side, Badger continues to grow in U.S. sectors not affected by oil and gas and is targeting improvement in Eastern Canada. Our target remains to show muted growth for the year, overall, and to keep margins at a healthy level. There is an increased focus on business development which, if successful, will allow Badger to grow. With the lower capital spend Badger expects to continue to strengthen its balance sheet for the remainder of the year and in the process provide the necessary capital to fund future growth.

Results of Operations

Revenues

Second quarter revenues of \$90.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2015 were 10.2 percent lower than the \$100.7 million generated during the comparable period in 2014 (\$192.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015, compared to \$200.7 million in the same period of 2014). The decrease in the second quarter over the prior year period is attributable to the following:

- Hydrovac revenue was weak across Canada as it decreased by 30.4 percent from \$36.9 million to \$25.7 million. Western Canada was affected by the slow-down in the oil and natural gas industry and Eastern Canada by much less work at a couple major projects.
- United States revenue in U.S. dollars increased by 5.4 percent in the second quarter over the same period in 2014. Continued growth is being driven by regions of the country not related to the oil and natural gas industry. This growth is offsetting weakness in oil and natural gas producing regions. Badger benefitted from a strengthening USD as the above noted 5.4 percent increase translated to an 18.5 percent increase in revenue as reported in Canadian dollars, from \$47.6 million in the second quarter of 2014 to \$56.5 million in the second quarter of 2015.
- Other services revenue which primarily include the Fieldtek tank cleaning services in Western Canada, the Benko sewer services in Ontario, revenue incidental to hydrovac operations such as water truck services and revenue recognized upon leasing Badger hydrovac vehicles to operating partners has decreased from \$16.4 million in the second quarter of 2014 to \$9.0 million in the second quarter of 2015. The largest component of this decrease was the Fieldtek tank cleaning business as customers chose to defer maintenance at well sites.

Badger's average revenue per truck per month during the three months ended June 30, 2015 was \$23,317 versus \$29,947 for the three months ended June 30, 2014. Badger's average revenue per truck per month during the six months ended June 30, 2015 was \$24,784 versus \$31,983 for the six months ended June 30, 2014. The reduction in revenue per truck caused management to reduce our truck build program earlier in the year in response to weaker demand for Badger's services.

Reclassification of selling, general and administrative expenses

Beginning in the first quarter of 2015, selling, general and administrative expenses include only those costs related to the Corporation's three main administrative centers – the Corporate office in Calgary, the Canadian

administration center in Red Deer, and the United States administration center in Pittsboro. Costs that are incurred outside these centers have been classified as direct costs. Historical results were reclassified to match the current period presentation. This reclassification did not impact net earnings, Adjusted EBITDA, earnings per share, financial position or cash flows.

Management believes that the new definition for selling, general and administrative expenses more closely aligns to respective senior management areas of responsibility, as well as allows for greater comparability of Badger's Canadian and US businesses.

Direct Costs

Direct costs for the quarter ended June 30, 2015 was \$66.2 million as compared to direct costs of \$72.6 million in the second quarter of 2014, increasing marginally as a percent of revenue from 72.1 percent in the same quarter of 2014 to 73.2 percent in the second quarter of 2015. This modest increase speaks to our continued focus of controlling costs. Direct costs for the six months ended June 30, 2015 was \$136.9 million or 71.2 percent of revenue, as compared to \$145.7 million or 72.6 percent of revenue.

Cost reductions were realized in improving the recovery of third party charges (the recovery of which are netted off direct costs), reduced repair and maintenance costs and reductions in other discretionary items as well as lower diesel fuel prices in both Canada and the US.

Gross Profit

The gross profit margin was 26.8 percent for the quarter ended June 30, 2015 (28.8 percent for the six month period ending June 30, 2015), down from the 27.9 percent for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 (27.4 percent for the six month period ending June 30, 2014). Canada had a gross profit margin of 23.1 percent in the second quarter (26.9 percent in the six month period ending June 30, 2015) compared to 26.5 percent in the second quarter of 2014 (26.4 percent in the six month period ending June 30, 2014). The United States gross profit margin was 28.9 percent in the second quarter of 2015 (30.1 percent in the six months ending June 30, 2015) compared to 29.5 percent in the second quarter of 2014 (28.6 percent in the six months ending June 30, 2015).

Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment

Badgers increased hydrovac fleet resulted in depreciation of property, plant and equipment to rise from \$8.1 million in the second quarter of 2014 (\$15.7 million for the six months ending June 30, 2014) to \$10.4 million for the second quarter of 2015 (\$20.6 million for the six months ending June 30, 2015).

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased from \$3.0 million in the second quarter of 2014 to \$4.1 million in the second quarter of 2015 primarily due to a one-time expense in the second quarter of \$0.5 million relating to a review of our benefits funding and legal expenses. As a percentage of revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses were 4.6 percent in the second quarter of 2015 as compared to 3.0 percent in the second quarter of 2014. For the six month period, selling general and administrative expenses increased from \$5.6 million in 2014 to \$7.5 million in 2015, or 2.8 percent and 3.9 percent of revenue respectively. Following the change in definition of selling, general and administrative expenses, we have revised our target for such expenses to 4 percent of revenue.

Finance Cost

Finance cost was \$1.3 million for the second quarter of 2015 versus \$1.4 million for the same quarter in 2014. The lower finance cost was due to reduced Canadian dollar debt on the Company's revolving credit facility, which was partially offset by a higher exchange rate of the USD-denominated senior secured notes.

Legal Provision

In June, 2015, a jury in the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma, Bristow Division, entered a verdict of approximately USD \$13.7 million in favor of a former franchisee and his franchise against a subsidiary of Badger for breach of contract and other causes of action. Badger filed an appeal subsequent to the end of the second quarter and the Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma has agreed to hear the case, staying execution of the judgment during the appeal period. The full award plus an estimate of legal costs and interest for a total of USD \$17.5 million has been accrued in the second quarter of 2015. Because it is early in the appeal process management cannot estimate a final outcome and therefore accrued the full award.

Income Taxes

Total income tax for the second quarter of 2015 was a recovery of \$4.3 million on a loss before income tax of \$14.9 million, for an effective tax rate of 29.2 percent, which was comparable to the effective tax rate of 29.9 percent in the same quarter of 2014.

Net Profit (Loss)

The second quarter of 2015 resulted in a \$10.5 million net loss as compared to a net profit of \$14.2 million in the same period last year. The net loss in the second quarter of 2015 resulted from lower revenue in Canada and the legal provision in the US. Net profit for the six months period declined from \$20.0 million to \$0.9 million on the reduction in revenue as well as the legal provision.

Other Comprehensive Income

The company incurred a \$2.9 million other comprehensive loss on the foreign currency translation of its US operations because the US dollar weakened modestly in the second quarter. For the year to date, the foreign currency translation of the US operations results in a total other comprehensive income of \$5.7 million. Note that the company chose to designate the US dollar denominated senior secured note as a hedge of the net investment in its US operations in the first quarter of 2015, and accordingly, offset the exchange differences on translation of the US operations with the opposite exchange differences on the translation of the US dollar-denominated debt.

Liquidity and Dividends

Cash flow from operations before working capital adjustments increased to \$24.9 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2015 from \$19.6 million for the comparable period in 2014. The increased cash flow results from a current tax recovery offsetting reduced earnings. For the six months ending June 30, 2015, cash flow from operations before working capital additions increased from \$34.9 million to \$46.8 million.

The Company uses its cash to pay dividends to shareholders, to build additional hydrovac units, to invest in maintenance capital expenditures and to repay long-term debt. During this period of weak commodity prices, and until such time as hydrovac utilization improves as reflected by our revenue per truck measure, Badger will continue to focus on maintaining gross margins and strengthening its balance sheet.

The Company had working capital of \$57.3 million at June 30, 2015 compared to \$92.9 million at December 31, 2014. The lower working capital is the result of lower trade and other receivables as well as the legal provision that was recorded in the second quarter of 2015.

The following table outlines the cash available to fund growth and pay dividends to shareholders for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015:

	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Cash flow from operating activities before non-cash working capital adjustments	46,810	34,873	24,853	19,649
Add: Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	232	341	108	260
Deduct: Maintenance capital	(8,005)	(1,658)	(2,147)	(445)
Cash available for growth capital and dividends	39,037	33,556	22,814	19,464
Growth capital	19,565	51,510	3,434	26,665
Dividends declared	6,669	6,666	3,336	3,333

Badger is restricted from declaring dividends if it is in breach of the covenants under its credit facilities. Under the terms of the credit facility and the senior secured notes, the Corporation must comply with certain financial and non-financial covenants, as defined by the bank. In the first six months of 2015, throughout 2014, and as at December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2015, the Corporation was in compliance with all of these covenants. A complete listing and definition of the debt covenants is found in the Corporation's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

Following the legal award against Badger in the State of Oklahoma, and due to the Company's decision to appeal the verdict and therefore not discharge that judgment within 30 days, Badger was in default of its Extendable Revolving Credit Facility and Senior Secured Notes. Badger has obtained waivers of this default from all lenders of both the Credit Facility and the Senior Secured Notes.

Capital Resources

Investing

The Company invested \$5.6 million in property, plant and equipment for the three months ended June 30, 2015 compared to \$27.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2014. Of the \$5.6 million that the company invested in capital assets, \$3.9 million relates to the new hydrovacs added to the fleet and \$1.2 million relates to the building of a new US headquarter office building. Cash flows used in investing activities for the six months ending June 30, 2015 declined from \$52.8 million to \$28.3 million as the overall investment in expanding the hydrovac fleet is significantly below that of the prior year.

The costs to build a hydrovac unit increased early in 2015 due to the strength in the United States dollar causing

certain materials to be more expensive when translated to Canadian dollars due to the reduced efficiency experienced in operating the manufacturing facility at less than capacity.

Maintenance capital expenditures are incurred during a period to keep the hydrovac fleet at the same number of units plus any other capital expenditures required to maintain the business. This amount will fluctuate period-to-period depending on the number of units retired from the fleet. Due to Badger's growth rate in recent years, the majority of the hydrovacs are relatively new, with an average age of approximately four and a half years. During the six months ended June 30, 2015, Badger added 39 units to the fleet (120 in 2014), of which 18 have been reflected as maintenance capital expenditures (3 in the first six months of 2014). Total maintenance capital expenditures for the first six months of 2015 were \$8.0 million as compared to \$1.7 million in the first six months of 2014.

Financing

Syndicated revolving credit facility

In 2014, the Corporation established a \$125 million syndicated revolving credit facility (the "credit facility"). The purpose of the credit facility is to finance the Corporation's capital expenditure program and for general corporate purposes. The credit facility bears interest, at the Corporation's option, at either the bank's prime rate plus a tiered set of basis points or bankers' acceptance rate also with a tiered structure. A stand-by fee is also required on the unused portion of the credit facility on a tiered basis. The prime rate tiers range between zero and 125 basis points. The bankers' acceptance tier ranges from 125 to 250 basis points. The stand-by fee tiers range between 25 and 50 basis points. All of the tiers are based on the Company's Funded Debt to "Bank EBITDA" ratio. Bank EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. The stand-by fee is expensed as incurred.

The credit facility expires on July 22, 2018.

The credit facility is collateralized by a general security interest over the Corporation's assets, property and undertaking, present and future.

As at June 30, 2015, the Corporation has issued letters of credit of approximately \$2.7 million. The outstanding letters of credit support the U.S. insurance program and certain performance bonds and reduce the amount available under the credit facility.

At June 30, 2015, the Corporation had available \$114.4 million (December 31, 2014 - \$86.0 million) of undrawn committed borrowing facilities in respect of which all conditions precedent had been met.

Senior secured notes

On January 24, 2014 Badger closed a private placement of senior secured notes. The notes, which rank pari passu with the extendable revolving credit facility, have a principal amount of US \$75.0 million and an interest rate of 4.83 percent per annum and mature on January 24, 2022. The Canadian dollar equivalent on January 24, 2014 was \$82.9 million. Amortizing principal repayments of US \$25.0 million are due under the notes on January 24, 2020, January 24, 2021 and January 24, 2022. Interest is paid semi-annually in arrears.

The senior secured notes are collateralized by a general security interest over the Corporation's assets, property

and undertaking, present and future.

In the second quarter of 2015, Badger recorded an unrealized foreign exchange gain of \$1.5 million as a component of other comprehensive income (a cumulative loss on foreign exchange of \$6.6 million for the first six months of 2015) on the foreign currency revaluation of senior secured notes. In the second quarter of 2014 there was a foreign exchange gain of \$2.4 million, and a total foreign exchange gain for the six month period ended June 30, 2014 of \$2.6 million. The 2014 foreign exchange gains were recorded in net profit as the senior secured notes were not designed as a net investment hedge at that time.

Under the terms of the credit facility and the senior secured notes, the Corporation must comply with certain financial and non-financial covenants, as defined by the bank. A description of the compliance with covenants is included in the liquidity and dividends section.

SHARE CAPITAL

Shares outstanding at June 30, 2015 were 37,097,537.

As of August 11, 2015 the outstanding shares totaled 37,100,681.

SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

All amounts are \$000's except Per Share amounts are \$'s	2015		2014				2013		
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2
Revenue	90,435	101,689	108,350	113,121	100,726	100,022	94,239	87,543	73,658
Net Profit (Loss)	(10,533)	11,443	17,045	16,078	14,249	5,730	11,233	11,774	9,371
Net Profit per share – Basic and Diluted	(0.28)	0.31	0.47	0.43	0.38	0.15	0.30	0.32	0.22

CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION AND STATEMENTS

Certain statements and information contained in this MD&A and other continuous disclosure documents of the Company referenced herein, including statements related to the Company's capital expenditures, projected growth, view and outlook toward margins, cash dividends, customer pricing, future market opportunities and statements, and information that contain words such as "could", "should", "can", "anticipate", "expect", "believe", "will", "may" and similar expressions relating to matters that are not historical facts, constitute "forward-looking information" within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities legislation. These statements and information involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements and information. The Company believes the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements and information are reasonable, but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct. Such forward-looking statements and information included in this MD&A should not be unduly relied upon. These forward-looking statements and information speak only as of the date of this MD&A.

In particular, forward looking information and statements include discussion reflecting the Company's belief that:

- Internal preparations for anticipated growth in 2015 will be completed;

- Overall activity and the economy remains relatively constant in areas and market segments not affected by activities in the oil and natural gas sector;
- Areas associated with the oil and natural gas industry continue to remain uncertain;
- Badger can manage costs in areas and sectors affected by the low oil price environment and reallocate assets as required to areas which have strong economies and which have benefited from weak oil prices;
- Badger can grow in areas unaffected by the low oil price environment;
- Badger in 2015 can further develop the organization to position itself to be able to handle the planned future growth;
- The business development efforts will provide Badger with the additional new customers necessary to grow the business in 2015 and the future, and;
- Badger's fleet is available to perform work in 2015 and truck replacements are not significantly more than planned.

The forward-looking statements rely on certain expected economic conditions and overall demand for Badger's services and are based on certain assumptions. The assumptions used to generate forward-looking statements are, among other things, that:

- There will be a long-term demand for hydrovac services from oil refineries, petro-chemical plants, power plants and other large industrial facilities in North America;
- Badger will maintain relationships with current customers and develop successful relationships with new customers;
- The Company will collect customer payments in a timely manner;
- Badger will be able to compete effectively for the demand for its services;
- The overall market for its services will not be adversely affected by weather, natural disasters, global events, legislation changes, technological advances, economic disruption or other factors beyond Badgers control;
- Badger will execute its growth strategy;
- Badger will obtain all labour, parts and supplies necessary to complete the planned hydrovac build.

Risk factors and other uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: price fluctuations for oil and natural gas and related products and services; political and economic conditions; industry competition; Badger's ability to attract and retain key personnel; the availability of future debt and equity financing; changes in laws or regulations, including taxation and environmental regulations; extreme or unsettled weather patterns; fluctuations in foreign exchange or interest rates, and; the ultimate resolution of a lawsuit in the State of Oklahoma.

Readers are cautioned that the foregoing factors are not exhaustive. Additional information on these and other factors that could affect the Company's operations and financial results is included in reports on file with securities regulatory authorities in Canada and may be accessed through the SEDAR website (www.sedar.com) or at the Company's website. The forward-looking statements and information contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. The Company does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements or information, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable securities laws.

NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

This MD&A contains references to certain financial measures, including some that do not have any standardized

meaning prescribed by IFRS and that may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other corporations or entities. These financial measures are identified and defined below:

“**Adjusted EBITDA**” is earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, share-based compensation, gains and losses on sale of property, plant and equipment, gains and losses on foreign exchange, and a non-recurring legal provision. Adjusted EBITDA is a measure of the Company’s operating profitability and is therefore useful to management and investors as it provides improved continuity with respect to the comparison of our operating results over time. Adjusted EBITDA provides an indication of the results generated by the Company’s principal business activities prior to how these activities are financed, the results are taxed in various jurisdictions, and assets are amortized. In addition, Adjusted EBITDA excludes gains and losses on sale of property, plant and equipment as these gains and losses are considered incidental and secondary to the principal business activities, it excludes gains and losses on foreign exchange as such gains and losses can vary significantly based on factors beyond our control, it excludes share-based compensation as these expenses can vary significantly with changes in the price of our common shares and it excludes the legal provision that was recorded in the second quarter of 2015 as this is non-recurring and outside our normal course of business.

Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
Adjusted EBITDA	2015	2014	2015	2014
Net profit (loss)	911	19,979	(10,533)	14,249
Add:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	20,571	15,676	10,395	8,108
Amortization of intangible assets	638	638	319	319
Share-based compensation expense	1,607	4,914	1,261	(2,522)
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	(58)	(216)	33	(159)
Finance cost	2,333	2,319	1,265	1,419
Legal provision	21,620	-	21,620	-
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(548)	(2,592)	42	(2,407)
Tax expense	746	8,742	(4,339)	6,086
Adjusted EBITDA	47,820	49,460	20,063	25,093

Adjusted EBITDA is more directly calculated as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
Adjusted EBITDA	2015	2014	2015	2014
Revenue	192,124	200,748	90,435	100,726
Less:				
Direct costs	136,854	145,731	66,238	72,627
Selling, general and administrative expense	7,450	5,557	4,134	3,006
Adjusted EBITDA	47,820	49,460	20,063	25,093

“Growth capital expenditures” are capital expenditures that are intended to improve Badger’s efficiency, productivity or overall capacity and thereby allow Badger to expand overall activity and/or access new markets. They generally represent any net additions to the daylighting fleet or other assets. Growth capital expenditures exclude acquisitions.

“Maintenance capital expenditures” are any amounts incurred during a reporting period to keep the Company’s daylighting fleet at the same number of units (including costs incurred to extend the operational life of a daylighting unit), plus any other capital expenditures required to maintain the capacities of the existing business. The amount will fluctuate period-to-period depending on the number of units retired from the fleet or other capacity-maintaining capital expenditures.

	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
Growth capital expenditures	2015	2014	2015	2014
Hydrovac trucks	16,176	42,541	1,919	23,766
Other vehicles and trailers	1,135	4,612	121	2,876
Buildings	2,235	1,434	1,394	9
Other	19	2,923	-	14
Total growth capital expenditures	19,565	51,510	3,434	26,665

	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
Maintenance capital expenditures	2015	2014	2015	2014
Hydrovac trucks	7,558	1,036	1,976	353
Other vehicles and trailers	447	92	171	92
Buildings	-	-	-	-
Other	-	530	-	-
Total maintenance capital expenditures	8,005	1,658	2,147	445
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	27,570	53,168	5,581	27,110

“Revenue per truck per month” (RPT) is a measure of hydrovac fleet utilization. It is a measure of hydrovac revenue only. The RPT is calculated by combining Canadian and US dollar hydrovac revenue without converting for exchange differences, dividing the hydrovac revenue for the period by the simple average of hydrovacs in service throughout the period, and further dividing by the number of months in the period.

Revenue per truck (/mo)	2015		2014				2013	
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3
Total	23,317	26,258	30,435	33,136	29,947	33,800	35,644	37,800

FLEET SUMMARY

Number of hydrovacs	2015		2014				2013	
	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3	Q2	Q1	Q4	Q3
Canada	393	393	410	405	391	376	356	340
US	626	618	588	552	517	470	435	408
Total	1,019	1,011	998	957	908	846	791	748

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

There were no new accounting standards that were adopted in the first two quarters of 2015.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Badger's President and CEO and its VP Finance and CFO have designed, or caused to be designed under their direct supervision, Badger's disclosure controls and procedures (as defined by National Instrument 52-109 – Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings, adopted by the Canadian Securities Administrators) to provide reasonable assurance that (i) material information relating to Badger, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to them by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which the annual filings are being prepared; and (ii) material information required to be disclosed in the annual filings is recorded, processed, summarized and reported on a timely basis. Further, they have evaluated, or caused to be evaluated under their direct supervision, the effectiveness of Badger's disclosure controls and procedures at June 30, 2015 and have concluded the disclosure controls and procedures are fully effective.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Badger's President and CEO and its VP Finance and CFO have also designed, or caused to be designed under their direct supervision, Badger's internal control over financial reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. Further, using the criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework published by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission, they have evaluated, or caused to be evaluated under their direct supervision, the effectiveness of Badger's internal control over financial reporting at June 30, 2015 and have concluded the internal controls over financial reporting are effective.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes to Badger's internal control over financial reporting in the first two quarters of 2015.

Inherent Limitations

Notwithstanding the foregoing, because of its inherent limitations a control system can provide only reasonable assurance that the objectives of the control system are met and may not prevent or detect misstatements. Management's estimates may be incorrect, or assumptions about future events may be incorrect, resulting in varying results. In addition, management has attempted to minimize the likelihood of fraud. However, any control system can be circumvented through collusion and illegal acts.

BUSINESS RISKS

Reference is also made to Badger's 2014 Annual Information Form

Badger is North America's largest provider of non-destructive excavating services. Badger traditionally works for contractors and facility owners in the utility and petroleum industries. The Company's key technology is the Badger Hydrovac, which is used primarily for safe digging in congested grounds and challenging conditions. The Badger Hydrovac uses a pressurized water stream to liquefy the soil cover, which is then removed with a powerful vacuum system and deposited into a storage tank. Badger manufactures its truck-mounted hydrovac units.

The Toronto Stock Exchange has neither approved nor disapproved the information contained herein.

For more information regarding this press release, please contact:

Tor Wilson

President and CEO

1000, 635 – 8th Avenue SW Calgary,

Alberta T2P 3M3

Telephone 403-264-8500

Fax 403-228-9773

Gerald Schiefelbein

Vice President Finance and CFO

Badger Daylighting Ltd.

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)**

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2015

REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the statements must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared by Badger Daylighting Ltd. management.

The Corporation's independent auditor has not performed a review of the accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ending June 30, 2014 in accordance with standards established by the CICA for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

As at	Notes	June 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		5,244	19,152
Trade and other receivables		90,058	111,964
Prepaid expenses		2,303	2,872
Income taxes receivable		17,139	4,381
Inventories		3,220	4,400
		<u>117,964</u>	<u>142,769</u>
Non-current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment		305,535	286,019
Goodwill and intangible assets		14,873	15,511
		<u>320,408</u>	<u>301,530</u>
Total Assets		<u>438,372</u>	<u>444,299</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		29,282	30,440
Share-based plan liability	6	8,448	12,887
Legal provision	3	21,831	-
Income taxes payable		-	5,423
Dividends payable		1,113	1,111
		<u>60,674</u>	<u>49,861</u>
Non-current Liabilities			
Long-term debt	4	101,513	124,358
Deferred income tax		50,278	45,832
		<u>151,791</u>	<u>170,190</u>
Shareholders' Equity			
Shareholders' capital	7	82,637	80,944
Contributed surplus		548	548
Accumulated other comprehensive income		22,424	16,700
Retained earnings		120,298	126,056
		<u>225,907</u>	<u>224,248</u>
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		<u>438,372</u>	<u>444,299</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income**

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	For the six months ended June 30,		For the three months ended June 30,	
		2015	2014	2015	2014
Revenues		192,124	200,748	90,435	100,726
Direct costs		136,854	145,731	66,238	72,627
Gross profit		55,270	55,017	24,197	28,099
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		20,571	15,676	10,395	8,108
Amortization of intangible assets		638	638	315	315
Selling, general and administrative		7,450	5,557	4,134	3,006
Share-based compensation expense		1,607	4,914	1,261	(2,522)
Operating profit		25,004	28,232	8,088	19,188
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment		(58)	(216)	35	(159)
Finance cost		2,335	2,319	1,265	1,419
Legal provision	3	21,620	-	21,620	-
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(548)	(2,592)	42	(2,407)
Profit (loss) before tax		1,657	28,721	(14,872)	20,335
Current income tax (recovery) expense		(2,414)	7,869	(7,480)	5,562
Deferred income tax expense		3,160	875	3,141	524
Total tax expense (recovery)		746	8,742	(4,339)	6,086
Net profit (loss)		911	19,979	(10,533)	14,249
Other comprehensive income (loss):					
Gain (loss) on translation of foreign operations, net of tax		12,354	(206)	(4,397)	(4,214)
Unrealized foreign exchange (loss) gain on net investment hedge		(6,630)	-	1,525	-
Other comprehensive income (loss)		5,724	(206)	(2,874)	(4,214)
Total comprehensive income (loss)		6,635	19,773	(13,407)	10,035
Earnings per share					
Basic and diluted	8	0.02	0.54	(0.28)	0.38

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity**

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

	Shareholders' capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Retained earnings	Total equity
As at January 1, 2014	80,944	548	3,291	86,286	171,069
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	19,979	19,979
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(206)	-	(206)
Dividends	-	-	-	(6,666)	(6,666)
As at June 30, 2014	80,944	548	3,085	99,599	184,176
As at January 1, 2015	80,944	548	16,700	126,056	224,248
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	911	911
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	5,724	-	5,724
Deferred share units redeemed for equity	1,693	-	-	-	1,693
Dividends	-	-	-	(6,669)	(6,669)
As at June 30, 2015	82,637	548	22,424	120,298	225,907

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.**Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars)

	For the six months ended June 30,		For the three months ended June 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Operating activities				
Net profit for the period	911	19,979	(10,533)	14,249
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile profit from operations to net cash flows:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	20,571	15,676	10,395	8,108
Amortization of intangible assets	638	638	319	319
Deferred income tax	3,160	873	3,141	524
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	(58)	(216)	33	(159)
Legal provision	21,620	-	21,620	
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(32)	(2,077)	(122)	(3,392)
Cash flow from operating activities before non-cash working capital adjustments	46,810	34,873	24,853	19,649
Change in non-cash working capital	1,035	3,267	(388)	8,220
Cash flows from operating activities	47,845	38,140	24,465	27,869
Investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(27,570)	(53,168)	(5,581)	(27,698)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	232	341	108	260
Change in non-cash working capital	(973)	-	12	-
Cash flows used in investing activities	(28,311)	(52,827)	(5,461)	(26,850)
Financing activities				
Proceeds from long-term debt	-	98,989	-	3,289
Repayment of long-term debt	(28,450)	(82,912)	(26,024)	-
Proceeds from issuance of shares on redemption of deferred share units	1,693	-	1,413	-
Dividends paid	(6,669)	(6,666)	(3,336)	(3,333)
Change in non-cash working capital	(141)	-	1,108	-
Cash flows from financing activities	(33,567)	9,411	(26,839)	(44)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	127	-	26	-
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(13,906)	(5,276)	(7,809)	975
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	19,152	8,623	13,053	2,372
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	5,244	3,347	5,244	3,347
Supplemental cash flow information:				
Interest paid	2,645	2,319	140	1,419
Income tax paid	17,660	10,513	8,261	2,055

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars unless stated otherwise)

1 Incorporation and Operations

Badger Daylighting Ltd. and its subsidiaries (together “Badger” or the “Corporation”) provide non-destructive excavating services to the utility, transportation, industrial, engineering, construction and petroleum industries in Canada and the United States. Badger is a publicly traded corporation. The address of the registered office is 1000, 635 – 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 3M3.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Corporation for the period ended June 30, 2015 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on August 11, 2015.

Reclassification

Beginning in the first quarter of 2015, selling, general and administrative expenses include only those costs related to the Corporation’s three main administrative centers – the Corporate office in Calgary, the Canadian administration center in Red Deer, and the United States administration center in Pittsboro. Costs that are incurred outside these centers have been classified as direct costs. Historical results were reclassified to match the current period presentation. This reclassification did not impact net earnings, earnings per share, financial position or cash flows.

2 Basis of Preparation

Statement of compliance

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014, as well as the Corporation’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2015.

Basis of measurement

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Functional and presentation currency

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation’s functional currency.

3 Legal provision

On June 16, 2015, a jury in the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma, Bristow Division, entered a verdict of approximately USD \$13.7 million in favor of a former franchisee and his franchise against a subsidiary of Badger for breach of contract and other causes of action. On July 27th, 2015, Badger filed an appeal to the Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma and provided a standby letter of credit of USD \$8.0 million. The date the Supreme Court of Oklahoma will hear the case has not been determined. Badger has recorded a legal provision of USD \$17.5 million (Canadian \$ 21.6 million) which represents the full amount of the award as well as an estimate of legal costs and interest.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars unless stated otherwise)

4 Long-term debt

	June 30, 2015 \$	December 31, 2014 \$
Extendable revolving credit facility	7,950	37,426
Senior secured notes	93,563	86,932
	101,513	124,358

Syndicated revolving credit facility

The Corporation has established a \$125 million syndicated revolving credit facility (the “credit facility”). The purpose of the credit facility is to finance the Corporation's capital expenditure program and for general corporate purposes. The credit facility bears interest, at the Corporation's option, at either the bank's prime rate plus a tiered set of basis points or bankers' acceptance rate also with a tiered structure. A stand-by fee is also required on the unused portion of the credit facility on a tiered basis. The prime rate tiers range between zero and 125 basis points. The bankers' acceptance tier ranges from 125 to 250 basis points. The stand-by fee tiers range between 25 and 50 basis points. All of the tiers are based on the Corporation's Funded Debt to “Bank EBITDA” ratio. Bank EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. The stand-by fee is expensed as incurred.

The credit facility expires on July 22, 2018.

The credit facility is collateralized by a general security interest over the Corporation's assets, property and undertaking, present and future.

Under the terms of the credit facility, the Corporation must comply with certain financial and non-financial covenants, as defined by the bank. Throughout 2015, and as at June 30, 2015, the Corporation was in compliance with all of these covenants. A complete listing and definition of the debt covenants is found in the Corporation's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

As at June 30, 2015, the Corporation has issued letters of credit of approximately \$2.7 million. The outstanding letters of credit support the U.S. insurance program and certain performance bonds and reduce the amount available under the syndicated credit facility.

At June 30, 2015, the Corporation had available \$114.4 million (December 31, 2014 - \$86.0 million) of undrawn committed borrowing facilities in respect of which all conditions precedent had been met.

Senior secured notes

On January 24, 2014 Badger closed a private placement of senior secured notes. The notes, which rank pari passu with the extendable revolving credit facility, have a principal amount of US \$75,000, and an interest rate of 4.83% per annum and mature on January 24, 2022. The Canadian dollar equivalent on January 24, 2014 was \$82,912. Amortizing principal repayments of US \$25,000 are due under the notes on January 24, 2020, January 24, 2021 and January 24, 2022. Interest is paid semi-annually in arrears.

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars unless stated otherwise)

4 Long-term debt (continued)

Due to the decision of Badger to appeal the verdict in favour of a former franchisee and his franchise as described in note 3, and therefore to not discharge that judgment within 30 days of the date of entry of the judgment, Badger was in default of its Extendable Revolving Credit Facility and Senior Secured Notes, as the judgment exceeded 2.5% of the Consolidated Tangible Assets. Badger has obtained waivers of this default from all lenders of both the Credit Facility and the Senior Secured Notes conditional upon (a) procuring a stay of execution of the judgment on or before December 31, 2015 and, within such period, appealing the verdict and causing the execution thereof to be stayed during such appeal (which condition has been satisfied); and (b) obtaining a final determination from the Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma on appeal for an absolute discharge of the verdict or a final judgment of not more than US \$17.5 million.

5 Financial instruments

The Company's U.S. dollar denominated senior secured notes has been designated as a hedge of the net investment in its U.S. operations. At the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the Company documents whether the hedge is highly effective in offsetting foreign exchange fluctuations of its net investment. The effective portion of the change in fair value of the hedging instrument is recorded in OCI; any ineffectiveness is recorded immediately in earnings. Amounts included in foreign currency translation reserve will be recognized in earnings when there is a reduction of the hedged net investment.

6 Share-based Compensation Plans

A) Deferred Unit Plan

The Deferred Unit Plan ("DUP") was established to reward officers and employees. Directors may also participate in the plan whereby they will be paid 60% to 100% of the annual retainer in the form of deferred units. Pursuant to the terms of the DUP, participants are granted deferred units with a value equivalent to the value of a Badger share. Subsequent to the January 2014 three-for-one common share split, each unit under the plan was amended to provide three units, each with a value of one post-split Badger share. The deferred units granted earn additional deferred units for the dividends that would otherwise have been paid on the deferred units as if they instead had been issued as Badger shares on the date of the grant. The deferred units granted other than to the directors, which vest immediately, vest equally over a period of three years from the date of the grant. Upon vesting, the participant may elect to redeem the deferred units for an equal number of Badger shares or the cash equivalent.

The DUP has been accounted for as a cash-settled plan. The compensation expense is based on the estimated fair value of the deferred units outstanding at the end of each quarter using a volume weighted average share price and recognized using graded vesting throughout the term of the vesting period, with a corresponding credit to liabilities.

The liability of deferred units outstanding as at June 30, 2015 is \$8,202 (December 31, 2014 - \$12,887). The fair value of deferred units exercisable as at June 30, 2015 is \$7,814 (December 31, 2014 - \$14,025). Changes in the number of deferred units under the Badger DUP were as follows:

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars unless stated otherwise)

6 Share-based Compensation Plans (continued)

	Units
At December 31, 2013	567,018
Granted	53,196
Dividends earned	5,555
Redeemed	(94,373)
Forfeited	(19,590)
At December 31, 2014	511,806
Granted	63,086
Dividends earned	3,905
Redeemed	(214,490)
Forfeited	(707)
At June 30, 2015	363,600
Exercisable at June 30, 2015	288,040

B) Performance Share Unit Plan

The Company introduced a performance share unit (PSU) plan for officers of the Company in the second quarter of 2015. Officers must elect to have at least half, but may elect to have all of their annual long-term incentive compensation awarded in PSUs, with the remainder awarded in DUPs. The PSUs will be granted annually and represent rights to share value based on the number of PSUs issued and achieving certain performance criteria as set out by the Board of Directors. Subject to achievement of performance criteria, under the terms of the plan, PSUs awarded will vest following a three-year term on their anniversary date and are recognized over their vesting period. PSUs, which meet the performance and other vesting criteria, will be settled in cash upon exercise.

The PSU Plan has been accounted for as a cash-settled plan. The compensation expense is based on the estimated fair value of the performance share units outstanding at the end of each quarter using a volume weighted average share price and recognized over the vesting period, with a corresponding credit to liabilities.

The liability for PSUs outstanding as at June 30, 2015 is \$246 (December 31, 2014 - nil). There are no PSUs exercisable as at June 30, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - nil). Changes in the number of PSUs under the Badger PSU plan were as follows:

	Units
Granted	56,043
Redeemed	-
Forfeited	-
At June 30, 2015	56,043
Exercisable at June 30, 2015	-

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars unless stated otherwise)

7 Shareholders' capital and reserves

C) Authorized shares

An unlimited number of voting common shares are authorized without nominal or par value.

D) Issued and outstanding

	Number of Shares	Amount \$
At December 31, 2014	37,033,893	80,944
Shares issued pursuant to the deferred unit plan	63,644	1,693
At June 30, 2015	37,097,537	82,637

Share amounts have been restated to reflect the impact of the three-for-one common share split completed in January 2014.

8 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share ("EPS")

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders (the numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (the denominator) during the period. The denominator is calculated by adjusting the shares in issue at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back or issued during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor. Earnings per share and share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the three-for-one share split completed in January 2014.

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the six months ended June 30, 2015, was based on the net profit available to common shareholders of \$911 (2014 - \$19,979), and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 37,045,997 (2014 – 37,033,893).

Diluted EPS

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the earnings and number of shares for the effects of any dilutive potential shares. The effects of anti-dilutive potential shares are ignored in calculating diluted EPS. Diluted earnings per share and share amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the three-for-one share split completed in January 2014.

Weighted average number of common shares

	For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
	June 30, 2015	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2015	June 30, 2014
Issued common shares outstanding, beginning of period	37,033,893	37,033,893	37,045,791	37,033,893
Effect of shares issued on redemption of deferred share units	12,104	-	1,848	-
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares, end of period	37,045,997	37,033,893	37,047,639	37,033,893

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars unless stated otherwise)

9 Segment reporting

The Corporation operates in two geographic/reportable segments providing non-destructive excavating services to each of these segments. The following is selected information for the periods ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 based on these geographic segments.

For six months ended:	June 30, 2015			June 30, 2014		
	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
Revenues	80,159	111,965	192,124	109,092	91,656	200,748
Direct costs	58,572	78,282	136,854	80,321	65,410	145,731
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	7,830	12,741	20,571	7,068	8,608	15,676
Amortization of intangible assets	638	-	638	638	-	638
Selling, general and administrative	4,076	3,374	7,450	3,062	2,495	5,557
Share-based compensation	1,607	-	1,607	4,914	-	4,914
Legal provision	-	21,620	21,620	-	-	-
Profit before tax	5,733	(4,076)	1,657	13,620	15,101	28,721

For three months ended:	June 30, 2015			June 30, 2014		
	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
Revenues	33,932	56,503	90,435	53,050	47,676	100,726
Direct costs	26,083	40,155	66,238	39,006	33,621	72,627
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,939	6,456	10,395	3,633	4,475	8,108
Amortization of intangible assets	319	-	319	319	-	319
Selling, general and administrative	2,085	2,048	4,133	1,874	1,132	3,006
Share-based compensation	1,261	-	1,261	(2,522)	-	(2,522)
Legal provision	-	21,620	21,620	-	-	-
Profit (loss) before tax	(1,124)	(13,748)	(14,872)	11,892	8,444	20,336

Selected Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Information

	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
As at June 30, 2015			
Property, plant and equipment	119,997	185,538	305,535
Intangible assets	14,873	-	14,873
Total assets	180,885	257,487	438,372
As at December 31, 2014			
Property, plant and equipment	120,561	165,458	286,019
Intangible assets	15,511	-	15,511
Total assets	215,251	229,048	444,299

BADGER DAYLIGHTING LTD.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited – Expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars unless stated otherwise)

9 Segment reporting (continued)

Selected Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Information

For six months ended:	June 30, 2015			June 30, 2014		
	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
Additions to non-current assets:						
Property, plant and equipment	8,282	19,288	27,570	25,465	27,703	53,168
For three months ended:	June 30, 2015			June 30, 2014		
	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)	Canada (\$)	U.S. (\$)	Total (\$)
Additions to non-current assets:						
Property, plant and equipment	1,301	4,380	5,581	13,287	13,823	27,110

10 Purchase commitments

At June 30, 2015, the Corporation has commitments to purchase approximately \$2,208 (December 31, 2014: \$15,815) worth of capital assets and various parts and materials. There are no set terms for remitting payment for these financial obligations.

11 Subsequent events

In July, 2015, Badger paid off the remaining balance of the Extendable revolving credit facility.